IC 4-1-11-9, AS ADDED BY P.L.91-2005, SECTION
2, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1,
2026]: Sec. 9. (a) This section applies If a state agency demonstrates
that:

(1) the cost of providing the notice required under this chapter is
at least two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000);
(2) the number of persons to be notified is at least five hundred
thousand (500,000); or
(3) the agency does not have sufficient contact information;

the state agency may use an alternate form of notice set forth in
subsection (b).

(b) A state agency may provide the following alternate forms of

[...]

(a) As used in this section, "fund" refers to
the Hoosier Families First Fund established by subsection (b).

(b) The Hoosier Families First Fund is established for the purposes
of this section. The fund shall be administered by the budget agency.

(c) Forty-five million dollars ($45,000,000) is appropriated from the
state general fund to the fund for the state fiscal year beginning July 1,
2022, and ending June 30, 2023, for allotment as set forth in subsection
(d).

(d) The budget agency may allot money from the fund to the
department of child services, the family and social services

[...]

industry to secure bonding for public works projects.

SECTION 14. IC 4-13.6-5-2, AS AMENDED BY P.L.172-2011,
SECTION 4, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
JULY 1, 2026]: Sec. 2. (a) Except as provided by this chapter and
IC 16-33-4-10, if the estimated cost of a public works project is at least
one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), the division shall award
a contract for the project based on competitive bids.

(b) If the estimated cost of a public works project is at least one
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), the division shall develop
contract documents for a public works contract and keep the contract
documents on file in its offices so that they may be inspected by
contractors and members of the public.

(c) The division shall advertise for bids under section 8 of this

[...]

based, so far as applicable, on standard questionnaires and financial
statements for contractors used in investigating the qualifications of
contractors on public construction work.

(g) The division shall reject the bid of a contractor if:
(1) the estimated cost of the public works project is one hundred
fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) or more and the contractor is not
qualified under chapter 4 of this article; IC 4-13.6-4;
(2) the estimated cost of the public works project is less than one
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) and the director makes
a written determination, based upon information provided under
subsections (d) and (e), that the contractor is not qualified to
perform the public works contract;
(3) the contractor has failed to perform a previous contract with

[...]

aggregate at least one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000) in
real and personal property at one (1) or more facilities in Indiana
after January 1, 2026.
(4) The average wage of employees who are located in the county
or municipality and engaged in the operation of the facility is at
least one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the county
average wage for the county in which the facility operates.

(c) As used in this section, "facility" has the meaning set forth in
IC 6-2.5-15-5.

(d) As used in this section, "fiscal body" has the meaning set forth
in IC 36-1-2-6.

(e) As used in this section, "municipality" has the meaning set forth

[...]

for a particular year is:

(1) for assessment dates before January 1, 2025, the lesser of:
(A) sixty percent (60%) of the assessed value of the real
property, mobile home not assessed as real property, or
manufactured home not assessed as real property; or
(B) forty-eight thousand dollars ($48,000); or

(2) for assessment dates after December 31, 2024:
(A) in 2025, forty-eight thousand dollars ($48,000);
(B) in 2026, forty thousand dollars ($40,000);
(C) in 2027, thirty thousand dollars ($30,000);
(D) in 2028, twenty thousand dollars ($20,000); and
(E) in 2029, ten thousand dollars ($10,000).

Beginning with the 2030 assessment date, and each assessment date

[...]

(f) Except as provided in section 16.3 of this chapter, the
commission may issue a three-way permit for the sale of alcoholic
beverages for on-premises consumption at a cultural center for the
visual and performing arts to the following:

(1) A town having a population of more than twenty-three
thousand (23,000) and less than twenty-three thousand nine
hundred (23,900) located in a county having a population of more
than four hundred thousand (400,000) and less than seven
hundred thousand (700,000).
(2) A city that has an indoor theater as described in section 26 of
this chapter.

(g) Except as provided in section 16.3 of this chapter, the

[...]

commission may issue not more than fifteen (15) new three-way,
two-way, or one-way permits to sell alcoholic beverages for
on-premises consumption to applicants, each of whom must be the
proprietor, as owner or lessee, or both, of a restaurant located within a
district, or not more than one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet from
a district, that meets the following requirements:

(1) The district has been listed in the National Register of Historic
Places maintained under the National Historic Preservation Act
of 1966, as amended.
(2) A county courthouse is located within the district.